

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1985 OF 2017
(Arising out of SLP(Cr1.)No.1256/2015)

OMPRAKASH S/O RAMPRAAD ARORA ... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR. ... RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

Criminal Appeal No.1986/2017 @ SLP(Cr1.)No.1479/2015

O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties. Leave granted.
2. Learned counsel for the Respondent No.2 has submitted that at this stage he may be permitted to withdraw the complaint filed for the purpose of prosecution under Section 195 I.P.C., with liberty to approach the concerned Court, at an appropriate stage for said purpose.
3. As prayed for by learned counsel, complaint is permitted to be withdrawn, with liberty to make a proper application before the appropriate court, at an appropriate stage.

..2/-

.2.

4. In view of the above, the impugned orders are set aside and the very proceeding stands closed at this stage, with liberty as aforesaid. The appeals accordingly stand disposed of and also the pending applications.

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

.....J.
[MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR]

New Delhi;
14th November, 2017.

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.10

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s).1256/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-11-2014 in CWP No.690/2009 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Aurangabad)

OMPRAKASH S/O RAMPRAAD ARORA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(Cr1) No.1479/2015 (II-A)

Date : 14-11-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Astha Deep, Adv.
Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.
Mr. S.M. Jadhav, Adv.
For M/s. S.M. Jadhav And Company, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vivek C. solshe, Adv.
For Mr. C.G. Solshe, AOR

State Mr. Kunal Cheema, Adv.
for Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Sarita Purohit)
Court master

(Jagdish Chander)
Branch Officer

(Signed order is placed on the file)